
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning 
 

Date:  Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 
Timings are included for guidance only and cannot be guaranteed 
 

1    Order of Agenda  

 The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but 
is organised with a two part agenda and will be considered in the 
following order:  
 

 Part One  
 Major Planning Applications  
 

 Part Two 
Minor/Other Planning Applications 

 
There will be a thirty minute lunch break some time between 12noon 
and 2pm. With possible short breaks between agenda items subject to 
the Chair’s discretion.  
 
If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote as to 
whether or not the meeting will be adjourned. 

2    Apologies  

3    Declarations of Interest  

4    Minutes (Pages 7 - 32) 

Part 1: Major Planning Applications 

5    22-02646-REM Eddeva GB2 - Land at Newbury 
Farm Report 10am 

(Pages 33 - 
112) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

Part 2: Minor/Other Planning Applications 

6    22-05585-FUL Darwin Green Sports Pavilion Report 
11am 

(Pages 113 - 
142) 

7    22-05472-FUL 36 Amwell Road Report 11:30am (Pages 143 - 
164) 

8    22-05590-FUL 25 Rawlyn Road Report 12noon (Pages 165 - 
192) 

9    21-01791-FUL - 190 Green End Road Committee 
Report 12:30pm 

(Pages 193 - 
216) 

10    22-04538-FUL 52 Alpha Road 1pm (Pages 217 - 
238) 

11    22-05304-FUL 286 Cherry Hinton Road Report 
1:30pm 

(Pages 239 - 
260) 

12    23-00184-S73 85 Coleridge Road Report 2pm (Pages 261 - 
266) 

13    22-04718-FUL 34 Cherry Hinton Road Report 
2:30pm 

(Pages 267 - 
280) 

 



 

 
iii 

 
 
 

Planning Members: Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Carling, 
Dryden, Levien, Porrer and Thornburrow 

Alternates: Flaubert, Gilderdale, Howard, Nestor and Neth
[...]
nager: Claire Tunnicliffe  
Meeting Producer: James Goddard 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

23/25/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Baigent, Bennett and Collis. 

23/26/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor 

Gawthrope 

Wood 

23/31/Plan Personal: Lives close to the application 

address but remained unfettered. 

Councillor 

Porrer 

23/32/Plan Personal: Application was in Councillor’s 

ward but had not been involved in any 

discussion. Discretion unfettered 

23/27/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 7 February and 1 March 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

23/28/Plan 22/05100/FUL-196 Green End Road 10.00am 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 29 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
The application sought approval for construction of 9 No apartments 
comprising 8 No. 1 bedroom flats and 1 No. Studio flat along with ground floor 
commercial space, car/cycle parking and associated infrastructure 
(Resubmission of 22/01504/FUL).:  
 
The Senior Planner updated their report by referring to updated condition 
wording with the amendment of condition 8 and removal of condition 29 details 
on the amendment sheet. The amendment sheet also corrected an error for 
the following:  

 Para 8.58 Space Standards Table 
Within Space Standards Table – Unit 9. 
Number of Bed spaces (persons) the floor plans show a single bed and 
therefore one bed spaces (not two this was a typing error). 
The proposed unit still meets the space standards requirements as 37.1 m2. 
Difference in size was still 0.1m2. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed additional conditions to the Officer’s 
recommendation. 

i. The two additional flats must comply with part O of the Building 
Regulations.  

ii. Installation of letterboxes must meet policy 57g of the Cambridge 
Local Plan.  

 
These am
[...]
tee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-
Chair), Bennett, Collis, Dryden, Gawthrope Wood, Levien, Porrer and 
Thornburrow 
 
Also present Councillor: Bick 
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager: Toby Williams 
Senior Planner: Charlotte Spencer 
Senior Planner: Amy Stocks 
Senior Planner: Alice Young 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Chris Connor 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

23/34/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Page-Croft (Councillor Levien 
attended as Alternate). 

23/35/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Personal: Member of Cambridge 

Cycling Campaign. 

Councillor Bennett 23/37/Plan Personal: Application in same 

road as she lived, albeit some 

distance away. Discretion 

unfettered. 

Councillor Porrer 23/38/Plan Personal and prejudicial: Had 

interacted as Ward Councillor on 

Public Document Pack

Page 19



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 26 April 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

this application. 

Councillor Thornburrow 23/39/Plan Personal: Application in her 

ward. Discretion unfettered. 

Councillor Bennett 23/43/Plan Personal: Application in her 

ward. Discretion unfettered. 

Councillor Porrer 23/44/Plan Personal: This was an Anglia 

Ruskin application and she 

worked for ARU. Discretion 

unfettered. 

23/36/Plan Minutes 
 
No minutes were presented for review. 

23/37/Plan 22-04356-FUL 185-189 Newmarket and 1 Godesdone Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for conversion and extensions to the existing 
buildings including demolition of the existing block to the rear of 1 Godesdone 
Road to deliver a mixed use development comprising a ground floor retail 
space and 12 1xbed residential units (net increase 9) to the rear and above 
along with cycle parking and associated infrastructure. 
 
The Senior Planner updated her report by referring to revised
[...]
 
 

 
  

Page 140

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/greater-cambridge-sustainable-design-and-construction-spd
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/greater-cambridge-sustainable-design-and-construction-spd


 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
Planning Committee Date 13th June 2023 

 
Report to Cambridge City Council Planning Committee 

 
Lead Officer Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 

Reference 22/05472/FUL 
 

Site 36 Amwell Road  
 

Ward / Parish Kings Hedges 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 3no 
2-bed terrace dwellings. 
 

Applicant Sebastian Macmillan 
 

Presenting Officer Amy Stocks 
 

Reason Reported to 
Committee 

Third party representations and deferred from 
previous committee (1st March 2023). 
 

Member Site Visit Date N/A 
 

Key Issues 1. Character of the Area 
2. Design 
3. Car parking 
 

Recommendation APPROVE subject to conditions 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.0 Executive Summary 
 

Page 143

Agenda Item 7



1.1 The application seeks permission for the demolition on a bungalow with 
the subsequent erection of 3 dwellings. The site does not have any site 
constraints.  
 

1.2 A similar application was granted permission at committee in March of 
2019 (18/1582/FUL). Due to Covid the applicant did not implement the 
permission and let the permission lapse, therefore the application has 
been re-submitted with two minor changes.  
 

1.3 The item was brought to committee on the 1st March 2023. The application 
was deferred to allow the applicant time to address the issue with cycle 
storage being located to the rear of the site when policy dictates the 
storage should be located to the front of the dwellings and the footpath to 
the rear of the dwellings shall be a minimum width of 1.5m. The new plans 
provided have moved the cycle storage for all dwellings to the garage for 
communal storage and has increase the size of the footpath to the rear.  
 

1.4 The appl
[...]
 neighbouring residents in terms of noise and dust during 
the construction phases of development. This should include the use of 
water suppression for any stone or brick cutting and advising neighbours 
in advance of any particularly noisy works. 
 

4) The granting of this planning permission does not indemnify against 
statutory nuisance action being taken should substantiated noise or dust 

Page 162



complaints be received. For further information please contact the 
Environment Planning Team. 

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
Planning Committee Date 13 June 2023 

 
Report to Cambridge City Council Planning Committee 

 
Lead Officer Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 

Reference 22/05590/FUL 
 

Site 25 Rawlyn Road Cambridge 
Cambridgeshire 
CB5 8NL 
 

Ward / Parish Abbey 
 

Proposal Erection of 1no. detached dwelling 
 

Applicant Mr Laurence Haslop 
 

Presenting Officer Alice Young 
 

Reason Reported to 
Committee 

Third party representations 
 
 

Member Site Visit Date N/A 
 

Key Issues 1. Character and appearance 
2. Amenity 
3. 
 

Recommendation APPROVE subject to conditions  
 
  

Page 165

Agenda Item 8



1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a detached 

dwelling in the garden of 25 Rawlyn Road. This application comes after a 
previous application for 3 terraced properties on a larger plot, comprising 
the garden of 25 Rawlyn Road and the land to the south and east, was 
dismissed at appeal on two grounds (21/04190/FUL); the resultant impact 
on the spacious and verdant character and overlooking to 25 Rawlyn 
Road. Since this appeal, the application site has been reduced to just the 
garden of 25 Rawlyn Road, the development reduced to one dwelling and 
the scale, massing, layout and design altered to reduce the dominance of 
the development on the sensitive corner location. 
 

1.2 The proposed scheme, by virtue of its reduced scale and si
[...]
tencies in the drawings 

 
8.0 Member Representations 
 
8.1 Cllr Tong (Green Party Team Leader) has made a representation 

objecting to the application on the following grounds: 
 

 Due to the scale, massing and bulk of the proposal and its 
unsympathetic design, the proposal would be at odds with the 
established character of the street scene, which is characterised by 
long lengths of semi-detached houses and open corners. The 
proposal would erode the openness, character and appearance of 
the area. 

 The impact on the Environmental Improvement Project, a local 
amenity for local residents. 

 
9.0 Local Interest Groups and Organisations  
 
9.1 Peter Mullord from Environmental Services at the City Council has made a 

representation on the application on the following grounds:  
 

- Impact on the soon to be improved local green space from construction 
and other traffic associated with the development. 
- Any use of the local green space for parking, equipment storage, foot 
traffic would be significantly harmful to the appearance and biodiversity of 
the space. 

 
9.2 The above representations are a summary of the comments that have 

been received. Full details of the representations are available on the 
Council’s website.  

 
10.0 Assessment 

 
10.1 Principle of Development 
 
10.2 Policy 3 of the Cambridge Local Plan 2018 states that the overall 

development strategy is to focus the majority of new residential 
development in and around the urban area of Cambridge, creating strong, 
sustainable, cohesive and inclusive mixed-use communities. The policy is 
supportive in principle of new housing development that will contribute 
towards an identified housing need. The proposal would contribute to 
housing supply and thus would be compliant with policy 3. 

 
10.3 Policy 52 requires proposals for the subdivision of existing residential 

curtilages to be of a form, height and layout appropriate to the surrounding 

Page 172



pattern of development 
[...]
e standard requirements within a development and therefore not a 

benefit of the scheme. I consequently give the inclusion of these design 
features neutral weight. The appellant has said that the scheme would increase 

biodiversity on the site. Even if this were the case it would not outweigh the 
harm I have identified. 

Conclusion 

12. For the reasons identified, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

K Ford    INSPECTOR 

Page 192

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


  
 
Planning Committee Date 13th June 2023 

 
Report to Cambridge City Council Planning Committee 

 
Lead Officer Joint Director of Planning and Economic  

Development 
 

Reference 21/01791/FUL 
 

Site Land Rear of 190 Green End Road, Cambridge 
 

Ward / Parish East Chesterton 
 

Proposal Construction of a 1 bed bungalow 
 

Applicant Mr Athinodorou 
 

Presenting Officer Dean Scrivener 
 

Reason Reported to 
Committee 

Third party representations 
 
 

Member Site Visit Date N/A 
 

Key Issues 1. Neighbour amenity for proposed dwelling 
and neighbouring dwellings 

2. Design/Visual impact 
3. Car and cycle parking/access  

 
Recommendation APPROVE subject to conditions  

 
 

 
  

Page 193

Agenda Item 9



1.0 Executive Summary 
 

1.1 The application is for full planning permission for the construction of a 1 
bed bungalow. The bungalow is to be 3.7m in height where the building is 
to be partially set into the ground. The building is to be 7m wide and 7.6m 
long. 

 
1.2 The application was previously deferred at Planning Committee on the 20th 

April 2022 due to the lack of detail regarding the potential impact of the 
proposed development upon the amenity of the existing flats of No. 190 
Green End Road. 
 

1.3 The Site Plan has been amended to show the area designated as amenity 
space for the existing flat to the rear of No. 190 Green End Road, is clearly 
labelled on the plan (drawing no. P02 Rev D). A condition is 
recommended to secure the boundary trea
[...]
cility 
 

Recommendation APPROVE subject to conditions  
 

 
  

Page 267

Agenda Item 13



1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The application seeks the change of use of a garage building to laundry 

facility (Sui Generis) and associated store room to be used by St Andrews 
College, with minor external alterations to the unit. The application is being 
brought to the Planning Committee due to neighbour comments which 
cannot be conditioned.  

 
1.2 Officers consider that the proposal is acceptable as additional information 

regarding noise impact which has been assessed by the Enviornmental 
Health Officers. 
 

1.3 Officers recommend that the Planning Committee approve the application 
subject to conditions.  

 
2.0 Site Description and Context 

 

None-relevant    
 

  X Tree Preservation Order  

Conservation Area 
 

 Local Nature Reserve  

Listed Building 
 

 Flood Zone 1, 2, 3  

Building of Local Interest 
 

 Green Belt  

Historic Park and Garden  Protected Open Space  

Scheduled Ancient 
Monument 

 Controlled Parking Zone  

Local Neighbourhood and 
District Centre 

 Article 4 Direction  

   *X indicates relevance 

 
2.1 The application site is a single storey detached garage, with a floor area of 

approx. 40 sq metres, which is situated to the rear (south) of 34 Cherry 
Hinton Road, a large scale House of Multiple Occupation. The existing 
boundary treatment for the HMO does not enclose the garage and the car 
parking space.  The application site is accessed off a shared private 
driveway, to the south of the site, between number 34 and 36 Cherry 
Hinton Road, which leads to rear site and access to 34A Cherry Hinton 
Road and the rear amenity areas of Cherry Hinton Road and Rathmore 
Road. Access to 34A Cherry Hinton Road and beyond is separated by a 
gate. Whilst Cherry Hinton Road is comprised of a combination of 
residential and commercial properties, the surrounding properties to the 
garage are residential. There are no constraints on the 
[...]
e to criterion v) shall be submitted to 
the local planning authority in accordance with DEFRA guidance and the 
approved monitoring period / intervals.  

 
Reason: To provide ecological enhancements in accordance with the NPPF 2021 
para 174, Cambridge Local Plan 2018 policies 59 and 69 and the Greater 
Cambridge Shared Planning Biodiversity SPD 2022.  
 

8. The bin and bike stores associated with the proposed development, including any 
planting associated with a green roof, shall be provided prior to first occupation in 

Page 278



accordance with the approved plans and shall be retained thereafter. Any store 
with a flat or mono-pitch roof shall incorporate, unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the local planning authority, a green roof planted / seeded with a predominant 
mix of wildflowers which shall contain no more than a maximum of 25% sedum 
planted on a sub-base being no less than 80 millimetres thick.  
 
Reason: To ensure appropriate provision for the secure storage of bicycles and 
refuse, to encourage biodiversity and slow surface water run-off (Cambridge 
Local Plan 2018 policies 31 and 82). 

Page 279



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 26/04/2023 Planning
	Minutes


	5 22-02646-REM Eddeva GB2 - Land at Newbury Farm Report 10am
	22-02646-REM Eddeva GB2 Appendix 1
	22-02646-REM Eddeva GB2 Appendix 2 (i)
	22-02646-REM Eddeva GB2 Appendix 2(ii)
	22-02646-REM Eddeva GB2 Appendix 2(iii)
	22-02646-REM Eddeva GB2 Appendix 3

	6 22-05585-FUL Darwin Green Sports Pavilion Report 11am
	7 22-05472-FUL 36 Amwell Road Report 11:30am
	8 22-05590-FUL 25 Rawlyn Road Report 12noon
	22-05590-FUL 25 Rawlyn Road Appendix 1

	9 21-01791-FUL - 190 Green End Road Committee Report 12:30pm
	10 22-04538-FUL 52 Alpha Road 1pm
	11 22-05304-FUL 286 Cherry Hinton Road Report 1:30pm
	12 23-00184-S73 85 Coleridge Road Report 2pm
	13 22-04718-FUL 34 Cherry Hinton Road Report 2:30pm





Minutes of the meeting


Planning Plan/1 Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING 13 June 2023 
 3.51 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Carling, 
Dryden, Levien and Thornburrow 
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager: Toby Williams 
Interim Area Delivery Manager: Jane Rodens 
Senior Planner: Laurence Moore 
Senior Planner: Amy Stocks 
Senior Planner: Alice Young 
Senior Planner: Julia Briggs 
Senior Planning Officer: Phoebe Carter 
Principal Planner: Kate Poyser 
Planning Project Officer: Dean Scrivener 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Chris Connor 
Meeting Producer: Claire Tunnicliffe 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

23/47/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Porrer (Councillor Flaubert  
attended as an alternate). 

23/48/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor 
Baigent All 

Personal: Member of 
Cambridge  
Cycling Campaign. 

Councillor 
Bennett 22/05590/FUL 

Personal: Ward 
Councillor. Discretion  
unfettered. 



Planning Plan/2 Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

Councillor 
Smart 22/05472/FUL 

Personal: Ward 
Councillor. Discretion  
unfettered. 

23/49/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 29 March 2023 and 26 April 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

23/50/Plan 22-02646-REM Eddeva GB2 - Land at Newbury Farm Report 
 
The application was deferred to the next Committee. 

23/51/Plan 22-05585-FUL Darwin Green Sports Pavilion Report 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 

The application sought permission for a sports pavilion building and 
surrounding landscape to serve the sports facilities on the central park at 
Darwin Green 1.  
 
Mr McLaren (Project Manager, Baarratt David Wilson) addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed an amendment to the Officer’s 
recommendation by way of an informative to increase the number of bicycle 
parking spaces for future use, due to the likely reduction of motor vehicles 
used in the city. 
 
The informative was carried (by 6 votes to 2). 
 
Councillor Smart proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation by 
way of an informative to organise the officials’ changing rooms into separated 
sections. 
 
The informative was carried (by 7 notes to 0 with 1 abstention). 
 
The Committee:  
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0 with 1 abstention) to grant the application for 
planning permission in accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the 



Planning Plan/3 Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

reasons set out in the Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions 
recommended by the Officer (with delegated authority to Officers to make 
minor amendments to the conditions as drafted delegated to Officers), subject 
to: 
 

i. Informative with regards to additional bicycle parking spaces in the 

future. 

ii. Informative with regards to officials’ changing rooms to have separate 

sections. 

23/52/Plan 22-05472-FUL 36 Amwell Road Report 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 

The application sought permission for the demolition on a bungalow with the 
subsequent erection of 3 dwellings. The site does not have any site 
constraints. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer updated their report by referring to the 
amendment sheet as follows: 
 

 Paragraph 1.5: The end of this paragraph should read ‘officers consider 

proposed development to be in keeping with the character of the area 

and be of acceptable appearance. 

New condition proposed: 
 

 The garage as indicated on plans 12D Rev D titled Plans & Sections of 

Proposed Dwellings, and plan 13B Rev B titled Elevations including 

Road Frontage shall be retained for the communal storage of 6 no. 

cycles for the three permitted dwellings only. The communal store shall 

not be used by persons who do not reside at the permitted dwellings.  

Reason:  
 

 To ensure appropriate provision for the secure storage of bicycles 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2018 policy 82). 



Planning Plan/4 Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

4 

Councillor Smart proposed a condition to the Officer’s recommendation that 
the building is not built higher than 7.8 metres. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed an amendment to the Officer’s 
recommendation by way of an informative to have the letterbox located in a 
more convenient location on the front door, for ease of access for post 
deliveries. 
 
The amendments were accepted nem con (without a vote). 
 
The Committee:  
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer 
(with delegated authority to Officers to make minor amendments to the 
conditions as drafted delegated to Officers), subject to: 
 

i. Condition with regards to the building not being built higher than 7.8 

metres. 

ii. Informative with regards to the letterbox being located in a more 

convenient location on the front door. 

23/53/Plan 22-05590-FUL 25 Rawlyn Road Report 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 

The application sought planning permission for the erection of a detached 
dwelling in the garden of 25 Rawlyn Road. This application comes after a 
previous application for 3 terraced properties on a larger plot, comprising the 
garden of 25 Rawlyn Road and the land to the south and east, was dismissed 
at appeal on two grounds (21/04190/FUL); the resultant impact on the 
spacious and verdant character and overlooking to 25 Rawlyn Road. Since this 
appeal, the application site had been reduced to just the garden of 25 Rawlyn 
Road, the development reduced to one dwelling and the scale, massing, layout 
and design altered to reduce the dominance of the development on the 
sensitive corner location. 
 
Mr Laurence Haslop (Applicant) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 



Planning Plan/5 Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

5 

The Committee Manager read out the following statement on behalf of Abbey 
Ward Councillors Howard and Tong. 
 

We are addressing the committee to raise objection on behalf of local 
residents due to the massing, scale, bulk of the proposal and its 
unsympathetic design. This would be at odds with the established 
character of the street scene and feel of the neighbourhood which is 
characterised by long lengths of semi-detached houses and open corners 
throughout the Whitehill Road estate. This proposal, if approved, would 
erode the open feel to the residential development and character and 
appearance of the area. 
 
Unlike the other three quadrants of Barnwell, this area is the only one not 
to have a dedicated park within the heart of the estate, and therefore 
these small patches of green space take over the role of amenity space, 
which, although not protected, are of huge importance to local residents. 
This has been reflected by the large numbers of objections received to the 
previous proposal which included a provisional land sale from the city 
council, and to this most recent proposal, which received also a huge 
number of detailed objections.  
 
We also have concerns about the proximity and bulk of the property in 
relation to the nearby two adjacent properties.  
 
Secondly, the proposal is immediately on the boundary with recently 
funded Environment Improvement Project - wildflower meadow, night 
blooming scented plants and proposed masonry bee habitat - which would 
convert this piece of grass into a biodiversity hotspot and public amenity. 
The presence of a detached house immediately at the boundary of this 
would negatively impact this amenity for other local residents. The project 
is well supported by residents who also wish to incorporate a communal 
memorial bench for certain local families who lost loved ones during 
lockdown.  
 
We urge the committee to reject this proposal due to the many breaches 
of the Greater Cambridge Local plan 2018 (policies 52, 55, 56, 57, 59). 
 
Councillor Carling proposed an amendment to the Officer’s 
recommendation that a construction method statement be provided to 
protect the open space being damaged by the development. 

 
The amendment was accepted nem con (without a vote). 



Planning Plan/6 Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
The Committee:  
 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 0 with 2 abstentions) to grant the application for 
planning permission in accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the 
reasons set out in the Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions 
recommended by the Officer (with delegated authority to Officers to make 
minor amendments to the conditions as drafted delegated to Officers), subject 
to the additional condition: 
 

i. Condition with regards to construction method statement. 

23/54/Plan 21-01791-FUL - 190 Green End Road Committee Report 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 

The application was for full planning permission for the construction of a 1 bed 
bungalow. The bungalow is be of  3.7m in height where the building is to be 
partially set into the ground. The building is to be 7m wide and 7.6m long. 
 
The Committee:  
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer 
(with delegated authority to Officers to make minor amendments to the 
conditions as drafted). 

23/55/Plan 22-04538-FUL 52 Alpha Road 
 
Councillors Baigent and Bennett departed the meeting prior to this item. 
 

The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 
The application was for full planning permission for the construction of a new 
dwelling, following the demolition of the existing double garage, brick shelter 
and concrete shelter which were  no longer in use. 
 
The Planning Project Officer updated their report by correcting an error on 
P217 (agenda report) in his presentation. The ward for this application was not 
Castle and Victoria but should have read West Chesterton. 



Planning Plan/7 Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

7 

 
Councillor Carling proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
by way of an informative that stated that residents of the new property would 
not be eligible for a parking permit.  
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed an amendment to the Officer’s 
recommendation by way of an informative that no future occupants could 
remove the tree on site, even if it endangered the foundation. 
 
The amendments were accepted nem con (without a vote). 
 
The Committee:  
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 0 with 2 abstention) to grant the application for 
planning permission in accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the 
reasons set out in the Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions 
recommended by the Officer (with delegated authority to Officers to make 
minor amendments to the conditions as drafted delegated to Officers), subject 
to: 
 

i. Informative with regards to parking permit for the new property. 

ii. Informative with regards to protection of tree. Delegated authority to 

officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Spokes, to draft 

wording. 

23/56/Plan 22-05304-FUL 286 Cherry Hinton Road Report 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 

The application sought the demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 1 No. 
replacement two storey dwelling. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
resident of Cherry Hinton Road: 
 

i. Supported the redevelopment of the site but not the design brought to 

planning committee. 

ii. Concerned are about overshadowing and loss of light. 

iii. Stated that the design itself does not meet the BRE Guidance (British 

Research Establishment).   



Planning Plan/8 Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

8 

iv. Stated that she believes that is does not meet Local Plan policy 57. 

v. Had concerns regarding traffic management. 

vi. The proposal overshadowed adjacent homes and would result in an 

overbearing building. 

vii. There would be reduced light to habitable rooms of both neighbouring 

properties.  

viii. Did not believe the applicants daylight study is totally accurate. 

ix. Submitted two independent skyline reports to Officers which would 

measure the loss of light. Stated that these have been given no weight in 

the Officer’s report.  

x. Stated that both independent daylight studies she submitted failed BRE 

guidelines. 

Mr Fleming (Applicant’s Architect) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Griffin (Ward Councillor) sent in a written statement read by 
Committee Manager: 
 

i. Please register my support for the public speaker’s concerns regarding 
the current plans for the development at 286 Cherry Hinton Rd.  I do 
believe that they have a good reason to be concerned about the loss of 
light at her home. Could the planning committee please take into 
consideration the Base Energy study that they have submitted.  

 
The Committee:  
 
Unanimously resolved to defer the application pending a possible site visit 
and receipt of Officer's comparison of the two light reports from the applicant 
and public objector. 

23/57/Plan 23-00184-S73 85 Coleridge Road Report 
 
Councillors Dryden and Flaubert departed prior to this item. 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 

The application sought the removal of condition 3 (green/biodiverse roof) of 
planning permission 22/04988/HFUL. 
 



Planning Plan/9 Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

9 

The Senior Planning Officer updated their report by referring to the 
amendment sheet as follows: 
 

i. The site plan was amended showing the removal of the proposed 

widening of the dropped kerb, as the dropped kerb widening was not in 

the description of development or contained within the redline plan. 

The Committee received representation from Councillor Smith on behalf the 
applicant who spoke in support of the application.  
 
The Committee:  
 
Resolved (by 0 votes to 1 with 3 abstentions to refuse the application 
contrary to the Officer recommendation for the following reasons: 
 

i. Was as exceptional case.  

ii. There were material considerations: hardship. 

23/58/Plan 22-04718-FUL 34 Cherry Hinton Road Report 
 
The Committee received an application that sought the change of use of a 
garage building to laundry facility (Sui Generis) and associated storeroom to 
be used by St Andrews College, with minor external alterations to the unit. The 
application was being brought to the Planning Committee due to neighbour 
comments which cannot be conditioned. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer updated their report by referring to the 
amendment sheet as follows: 
 
Removal of condition 7, as these are internal changes and minor external 
changes, it was not considered necessary to the application. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
resident of Cherry Hinton Road: 
 

i. Stated that the access lane to existing garage was only 3 metres wide 

and ran between residential homes. This was not wide enough for vans 

to turn around and exit. 

ii. Stated it was a private lane and not public access driveway as stated in 

the application. It was intended for residents and resident’s guests only. 



Planning Plan/10 Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

10 

iii. Stated that in the application it states that it is a planning category C2 

application, but should be category E, which was light industry. 

iv. Stated that a laundry servicing a further six residential institutions would 

constitute commercial use. 

v. Stated that closest residence to proposed laundry was only 1 metre 

away and as such was concerned about increased noise, pollution, traffic 

and fire risk. 

vi. Stated that the issue of vibrations caused by the laundry had not been 

addressed. 

vii. Asked what conditions would be put in place to ensure that the laundry 

would only be in use Monday-Friday, 9:00:am-5:00pm with no more than 

3 deliveries per week. 

Emma Penson (Applicant’s representative) addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Councillor Smart advised Officer to change of wording to Condition 3 to include 
"no use on Saturday, Sunday and Bank Holidays", as it currently only stated 
"no use on Sundays and Bank Holidays". 
 
Councillor Carling proposed a condition to the Officer’s recommendation that 
states that in Condition 3 the hours of operation would be changed from 
8:00am-5:00pm to 9:00am-5:00pm. 
 
The amendment was carried (by 3 votes to 1). 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed an alteration to Condition 5 of the Officer’s 
recommendation that requested an acoustics report describing decibel levels 
to come to Chair, Vice Chair and Spokes in consultation with Environmental 
Health. 
 
The amendments were accepted nem con (without a vote). 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer 
(with delegated authority to Officers to make minor amendments to the 
conditions as drafted delegated to Officers), subject to: 
 

i. Condition with regards to alteration of the hours of operation. 



Planning Plan/11 Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

11 

ii. Condition with regards to acoustics report describing decibel levels. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.51 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


